
 
 

FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
Agenda 
 

Date Wednesday 18 October 2017 
 

Time 7.00 pm 
 

Venue Failsworth Town Hall, Oldham Road, Failsworth, M35 0FJ 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Elizabeth Drogan at least 24 hours before the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Elizabeth Drogan Tel. 0161 770 
5151 or email Elizabeth.drogan@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. DISTRICT CO-ORDINATOR is Penny Kenworthy, tel. 0161 770 4289 or 
email penny.kenworthy@oldham.gov.uk 
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer no later than 15 minutes prior to 
the commencement of the meeting. 
 
5.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the 
press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a 
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming.   
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT 
EXECUTIVE IS AS FOLLOWS: 

 Councillors Ames, Bates, Briggs, Brock, Fielding, Garry (Chair), Jacques, 
Stretton and Williams 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

Public Document Pack



 
 

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

6   Petitions (Pages 5 - 6) 

7   Failsworth & Hollinwood GMP Report (Pages 7 - 14) 

8   District Dementia Champion (Pages 15 - 20) 

9   Failsworth & Hollinwood Budget Report (Pages 21 - 26) 

10   Date of Next Meeting  

 The date of the next Failsworth and Hollinwood District Executive is 30th 
November 2017. 

 



 

FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
13/07/2017 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Garry (Chair)  
Councillors Bates, Brock, Fielding, Jacques and Williams 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Penny Kenworthy  Failsworth and Hollinwood District 

Co-ordinator  
 Local Policing Team  Greater Manchester Police  
 Elizabeth Drogan  Head of Constitutional Services  

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ames, 
Briggs and Stretton.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor Garry declared a personal interest in Item 5 of the 
Agenda, GMP Failsworth and Hollinwood Police report by virtue 
of her partner being employed by Greater Manchester Police.  

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

The following public questions were received from Mr. Andy 
Hunter-Rossall: 
1. There is a muddy path between the health centre car park 
and the canal which is a bit of an eyesore. Who owns this 
section of land? Can we get some surfacing on this path? The 
whole triangular patch of grass here is often trampled to mud. 
Creating a path here may prevent this, but other suggestions for 
beautifying this patch would also be welcome - such as planting 
something large enough to prevent trampling across the middle 
of the patch. 
2. I've spotted a couple of ti
[...]
d a few inches off the ground, the strip is rendered useless. 
Mr. Hunter-Rossall could approach Tesco to discuss other 
measures and Councillor Fielding would be happy to assist if 
required.  
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 15TH JUNE 
2017  

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Failsworth and 
Hollinwood District Executive held on 15th June 2017 be 
approved.  

6   FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD BUDGET REPORT   

The District Executive gave consideration to a report of the 
District Coordinator which provided details of the budgets 
aligned for 2017/18 Municipal Year and spend for this period.  
It was reported that paragraph 3.3 of the report required an 
amendment. The Capital works to be undertaken, a path from 
Rochdale Canal to the Failsworth Health Centre, at a cost of 
£5865.00 would be funded equally, from both Failsworth West 
and Failsworth East capital budgets. 
An elected member enquired about monies allocated to Lower 
Memorial Park in the 2016/17 budget and he was advised that 
the Parks department were developing a scheme.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 

1. The funding allocated to the Failsworth and Hollinwood 
District Executive for the Municipal year 2017/18 be 
noted. 

2. The funding outlined in section 3 with an amendment to 
section 3.3, the sum of £2,932.50 from Failsworth West 
capital budget and £2932.50 from Failsworth East capital 
budget to fund the capital works at the Failsworth Canal 
be agreed.  

7   PARTNER UPDATES   

The Local policing team were in attendance to discuss the 
District Executive meeting Police report.  
Members were advised that reports of Anti-Social Behaviour 
were on the same par as the same reporting period last year 

Page 2



 

and off road bikes were becoming an increasing problem in the 
area.   
It was reported that the burglary dwelling crime statistics had 
been reclassified to include sheds and detached garages and 
this was the reason the figures had increased this year. Violent 
crime statics were also up on last year and this was because the 
assault and harassment figures now included malicious 
communications, dangerous dogs and fear of violence. 
Members noted the update and asked questions/made 
observations in relation to: 

 Presentation of the District Executive Police report and its 
contents 

 Legal highs/Nitrous Oxide issues/future health issues  

 Ringing 101 and associated issues with this. It was 
reported that work was being undertaken on the call 
handling of the 101 number and concerns would be fed 
back  

 Police Surgeries and information regarding where and 
when surgeries were being held. 

 
RESOLVED – That: 

1. The District Executive Meeting police report be noted.  
2. A meeting between members of the District Executive 

and the Local Policing Team takes place to discuss the 
format of the Police report and future reporting to the 
meeting. 

3. Copies of the posters for Police surgeries with times and 
dates to be advertised in the library.  

 
Citizens Advice Bureau 
Members gave consideration of an update provided by the 
Citizens Advice Bureau. 
It was noted that at the end of May 2017 the total number of 
residents given assistance was 214. Debt rescheduled total was 
£70,292 and additional income generated through eligible 
benefits was £14,269. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting started at 7.00pm and finished at 7.18pm 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
Report to Failsworth and Hollinwood District Executive  
 

 
Petitions  
 

Officer Contact:  Director of Legal Services  
 
Report author: Liz Drogan, Head of Constitutional Services  
Ext. 4705 
 
18th October 2017  
 
 

 
 
 
 
Petition Received 
Reference 2017-09: Petition Limeside Memorial Gardens and Place to Remember 
Benches. Received on 18th July 2017 256 signatures. Ward Members received a 
copy of the petition on 18th July 2017. 
 
Recommendations 
The District Executive is requested to note a petition received.  
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Not Protectively Marked 

 

Oldham Borough LPT  

District Executive Meeting Police 
Report 

Failsworth,Hollinwood & Limeside 
 

Oldham Division, Local Policing Team 
 

 
Report Dates 3rd July 2017 – 27th September 2017 

 
Prepared by: PS 19035 Paul Archer & O.S.O. 62279 Diane Bradley  

 
Date: 28th September 2017 

 

 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



  

Not Protectively Marked 

Report Dates 3rd July 2017 – 27th September 2017 

 
ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 

 
Anti-social behaviour (ASB) includes a range of issues. Behaviour can be anti-social because it is capable of causing 
nuisance or annoyance to both individuals and the wider community.  

REPORT ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR BY RINGING 101 
 

ASB Related Statistics 
 

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

0
3

/0
7

/1
6

 -
2

7
/0

9
/1

6

0
3

/0
7

/1
7

 -
2

7
/0

9
/1

7

0
3

/0
7

/1
6

 -
2

7
/0

9
/1

6

0
3

/0
7

/1
7

 -
2

7
/0

9
/1

7

0
3

/0
7

/1
6

 -
2

7
/0

9
/1

6

0
3

/0
7

/1
7

 -
2

7
/0

9
/1

7

Failsworth
West

Failsworth
East

Hollinwood &
Limeside

ASB Related Statistics 

Rowdy Or Inconsiderate
Behaviour

Motor Cycle / Mini Moto

Alcohol Related Incidents

Youth Related Under 18

 
 

Victim Based Crime 
 

 
 

On the 1st of April 2017 the way we record Burglaries changed. 

The previous categories of ‘Burglary Dwelling’ and ‘Burglary Other than Dwelling’ are replaced by ‘Burglary – Residential’, and 
‘Burglary – Business and Community’.  
Burglary – Residential (Previously Burglary Dwelling) includes: 

• All buildings or parts of buildings that are within the boundary of, or form a part of, a dwelling; 
• The dwelling itself, vacant dwellings, sheds, garages, outhouses, summer houses and any other structure that meets the 
definition of a building; 
• Other premises used for residential purposes such as houseboats, residential care homes and hostels; 
Burglary - Business and Communit
[...]
ricket, Bowling and Social Club – 
Summer provision 

£625.00 

Total Allocated £625.00 

Remaining Balance £4375.00 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Petitions
	7 Failsworth & Hollinwood GMP Report
	8 District Dementia Champion
	DDC Job Description

	9 Failsworth & Hollinwood Budget Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
18/10/2017 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Garry (Chair)  
Councillors Bates, Briggs, Brock, Fielding, Jacques and Williams 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Penny Kenworthy Failsworth and Hollinwood District 

Co-ordinator 
 Elizabeth Drogan Head of Constitutional Services  

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ames 
and Stretton. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

The District Executive considered 2 public questions. The first 
question was submitted by Steve Ivell: 
“My company is based in Failsworth and employs 32 people and 
we are constantly held up in traffic when exiting Wickentree 
Lane onto the A62 heading towards Oldham. The problem is 
caused by poor phasing of the traffic lights at the junction 
between the A62 and M60. The current setup allows the M60 
traffic to exit onto the A62 towards Oldham but the lights stay on 
green for so long that the traffic snakes across the junction and 
blocks A62 Oldham bound traffic from moving when the lights 
turn green. By the time the traffic clears only a few cars are able 
to cross the junction before the lights return to red. This causes 
total gridlock at the junction but also well back into Failsworth 
(often well past Failsworth Pole). 
I asked the Executive for help with this some time ago after I 
had written to SCOOT (who control the traffic lights for Greater 
Manchester) and no improvement was made. I enclose a copy 
of the response from UTC from 2014. Nothing has been done to 
improve the situation and now a yellow box has been added to 
the junction but is actually making matters worse in Failsworth 
What can the executive and Oldham Council do to improve the 
situation which is not only troublesome but dangerous due to 
cars ignoring the red signals out of sheer frustration.” 
 
Members were provided with details of the response from 
Transport for Greater Manchester. (TfGM) 
The Executive discussed the issue around the junction of A62 
and M60 and agreed that it would be beneficial to check with 
TfGM if the lights had been phased differently to try and alleviate 
problems at the junction but also recognised that parking/traffic 
enforcement would be beneficial at the junction also.  
 



 

RESOLVED – That Councillor Briggs would be the point of 
contact for the questioner and contact would be made with 
Oldham Council Traffic Section, Transport for Greater 
Manchester and Parking Enforcement.  
 
The second question was submitted by Mr. Davis: 
“Some time ago I asked Councillor Bates via this District 
Executive a question regarding his allowances that were to be 
spent in the local community.  
I was worried at the time as we were coming to the end of the 
financial year and that Councillor Bates would spend these 
allowances and people in the local community would miss out.  
I’m glad I asked this question because Councillor Bates did 
spend most of his allowances that year. However £1300 was 
spent on a fancy dress outfit and I was wondering how many 
times this had been used and what were the events it was used 
at, were they local event?” 
 
Councillor Bates responded by explaining to Mr. Davis that the 
money was spent on a PCSO outfit for Greater Manchester 
Police to use in schools to educate children about 
crime/antisocial behaviour and he could not provide the 
information about how many times the outfit had been used. The 
District Co-coordinator agreed to contact the police in order to 
gain this information and provide this to Mr. Davis.  

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the District Executive meeting 
held on 13th July 2017 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   PETITIONS   

RESOLVED – That Petition Reference 2017-09: Limeside 
Memorial Gardens and Place to Remember Benches, received 
on 18th July 2017 be noted.  

7   FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD GMP REPORT   

The District Executive gave consideration to a report of the 
Greater Manchester Police, Oldham Division, Local Policing 
Team, Failsworth, Hollinwood and Limeside.  
Members welcomed the new format of the report, created as a 
result of discussions with the Local Policing Team. 
It was noted that the report was difficult to read in black and 
white and it was requested that a colour copy be produced for 
each meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 

1. The Local Policing Team, Failsworth, Hollinwood and 
Limeside report be noted. 

2. A colour copy be provided to future meetings of the 
District Executive.  

  
 
 
 



 

8   DISTRICT DEMENTIA CHAMPION   

Report received which sought nominations for a Dementia 
Champion at District Executive Level, following 
recommendations agreed by Full Council 13th September 2017.  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Garry be appointed as District 
Dementia Friend supported by Councillor Brock.  

9   FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD BUDGET REPORT   

RESOLVED – That the Failsworth and Hollinwood Budget 
Report be noted.  

10   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

RESOLVED – That the date of the next meeting would take 
place on 30th November 2017.  
 

The meeting started at 7.00pm and finished at 7.20pm 
 


